THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE-GOUNCIL DEBAT
The 21st December, 1987.

jf [Proceedings of the Bihar Legislative .Coungil sasemblegd under th
f .provisions of the Government of India Apt, 1985;
The Oouncil met in the Secretariat . Conference :room
Tuesday, the 215t [Décember, 1937, at 11 a0, the Hanble s ig,the Chair. ,

DEATH OF BAI BANADUR CHANDRAKETU NARAYAR
. BINHA. '

The ‘Hon’ble the PRESIDENT : Before ,the Council proceeds-bo fhe ‘business of the day, T have to refer tp the very sad death of Rai Bghadnr ‘Chandraketu Narayan Sinha, an ex-member of the old Legislative Copngll The late Rai Bahadur and myself were colleagues in the old Qopneil many many years ago and I retain to the present day the most Lively.recollectigns-
of his simple, genial ways and his delightful persqnality. H a gentlefuan to his finger-tips and few who knew him conld fail ‘impredseéd by this innaté courtesy and kindliness. As‘hon't mhé 8 labe ‘Rai : Rohadur ‘was a'l
eat ferry.owners in the province. " 'B

r40 CONDOLENOE ON THE

t ferr But " though'
Tha ' was also of a charitable and henevolent dispositio ready to loosen his purse-strings for every good canse. I members would like to'asscciate themselves with the ohsezvs

f The Hon'ble Mr. SHRI KRISHNA SINHA : 8ir, on be ment T weld like to-agsociate myself with the dbservations ede regarding Rai Bahadur Ohandriketu ‘Nérayan (Sink:
¢, T had oceasion: to. know him . intimately for.x ofit most part of .his life at Monghyr. He Was & man,oef géii position ; he was & man of charitable . disposition;; and I think by hig
+ ¢ death the provinee has suffered s great loss. Ihope, Bir, ,you will convey the feelings of the members of this House o the members of the ,bareaved family. e
... Khan Bahadur SAIYID MUHAMMAD ISMAIL : 8ir, I shoy like to associate myself with the very sad reference thet lias been made by’ you and, in doingso,cendorse every word that has 4sllen from you. ] very melancholy and sad indeed to- realise:that sever.since vohiav into being, thete had been & number of deathreforences. Tihiopa not be further deprived of our feéllow-citizens and ' that ) occagion from the beginning of the New Year to have happ;

of such. aad news. I thave not thad the plegsure-of knowi

Ghendraketu Narayon Binhaof Sonepur, butdrom littl
«of him T'have come to realise Shit |hé was.e man e ’s
.,f:
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tnd, though a zamindar, he had a very goft oo
nt3 and.for.those who depended-on him,

roer in his heart for

11d..for. theae BHe was o man, as you
ry rightly observed, Sir, of a gonial and charitable disposition and, h, the loss of such a fellow-citizen is very kaenly felt by us all, 0 behalf of this side of the House, assoviate mys

1 elf with that reference,
Mt GUR SAHAY LAL ! 8ir, Tknew Rai Bahadur Chandraketu
Neragan Sinha from a very long timer- T had occasions to work with him the Legislative Qouncil,” As You had, Sir, 1 associate ‘myself with every word which has come from your lips and I can assure you, 8ir, that his gerial temperament made alj i

i hardworking and his, pasaing awa,y at this Homent is a very sad calamity for the whole provinca,

“Mr. SAIYID NAQI IMAM. : Sir, it is with great sorrow that I l_m‘_ve heard the reference that has beon made by you.

Roi Baliador was fully in keoping with the tims, for, 08 o zewindar, ke fully realised his duties towards his tenants. This, Sir, will show the
- 8008e of sacrifice which the late Rai Bahadur possessed and the breadth of vision and the qualities of head and heart which he had. Sir, it is bad not come across with

. But, Sir, most of us
- here—at leest I can #ay for myself—know his cousin, Mr. Nirsu Narayan Sinha, who was, as you all know, a Member of Government of this province, and was also President of the forerunner of this Legislative Council, and in that way, Sir, I feal that one of our best frionds hes ‘passed away by the death of his brother. .

""8ir, on behalf of my party also, 1 asscciate myself with sineerity th the reforence that you have made,

t
- - Tho Hon'hle the PRESIDENT, : 1 desire to convey to the relations ‘thelate Rai Bahadur an expression of this Council's sense of sorrow :
‘sympathy in their great loss, and I request hon’ble members to

1gn;ty théir assent by riging in their seats. (tll hon'ble members roge
AN i

ieir sedts.) 1 shail duly convey the moessage of condolence to the
- membars of the bereaved family,

i s s m———

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND ANSWER,

1. Khan Bahadur SA[YID MUHAMMAD ISMAIL : Wil Government be pleased to gtate

(a) whether their attention has been drawn to the statement msde.bY
. _Mr: Saiyid Jnfarlmffm_, General Secretary, Bihar Provincial Muslim Lesgue:
which has appeared in one of the local daily newspapers of December 13ths

; M 0, under whose orders the Mushi Jdunteors Were ested, and why ; usiim League voluntee


(b) whether Chey are aware that the arrest of Muslim TIe!ig"n":"cia"-iijIui:.-_".
teers 18 greatly resented by the Muslime as an interference With : thair civil
. Liberty ; . e i

(¢) whether their attention has beem drawn to ‘the definition civil liberty given by the Hon'ble Mr. K. M. Munshi,” Homé ‘Mirister “of :
Bombay, as published in the loaal daily paper of the 156th December, 1937

The Hon’ble Mr. SHRI KRISHNA SINHA : (o) The answer the affirmative. It has been reported to. Government. that some.N
.adans, adults aswoll as boys, laid themselves prostrate at the entran the polling booths with a view to prévent Muhammdan veters from goin to the booths. This ebetructed mot only the Muhammadan’ voters, biit also |

-the Hindu voters. - They were warned, but later on they were again‘found

.at the entrance gate preventing entrance to the polling booth, - One Muhammadan, we are told, was actually malhandled and it was with very. groat difficulty that the two could be separated. Government are informed:
that the entrance was again obstructed by voluntesrs lying prostrate at the entrance to the polling booth. At this the Subdivisional Officer cdered the arrest of the volunteers. But, later on, they were released -after the polling was over. - e

1937.] ' SHORT NOTIOE QUESTION AND ANSWEE.

(b) Government are aware that some resentment has been cauced.
(¢) The soswer is in the affirmative. '

Maulavi SAIYID MUHAMMAD HAFEEZ : _Sir, Tsha
_-inentary question arising out of (6).. Was not the ‘s
" another form of satyagrah ; and whother salyagrah -is present Government or not ? :

The Hon'ble Mr. SHRI KRISHNA SINHA : 'Sotyograh,ns suc is not cognizable but, when it becomes Duragrah, resulting in thé' obstru tion of people from exercising thoir civic liberty, it becomes cognizable,

. Mr. GUR SAHAY LAL : May I know whether'thé val;
" ‘exoreising the function‘lenrnt from the Congtrogs workers -

The Hon’hie Mr. SHRI KRISHNA SINHA i No; if they ha learns it from the Congress volunteors, they would not have behaved i that Way. ~ N Co

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS,
AI.LOTMENT'OF RESIDENCES TO THE HON'BLE THE MINISTERS.

9. Khan Babadur SAIYID MUHAMMAD ISMAIL: Wil ment be pleased to state—

o) the terms and conditiona under which public buildi allotted to the Hon’ble the Ministers for their residences P

